

70434-6

70434-6

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB 24 PM 1:11

No. 70434-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SUSAN E. SHOLLY, LORNA L. STEWART, and LINDA
A. MULLINS

Appellants,

v.

CYNTHIA WORTH, M. JOHN WAY, and WORTH LAW
GROUP, P.S., INC., a Washington Professional Services
Corporation, d/b/a WORTH LAW GROUP,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS CYNTHIA WORTH, M. JOHN WAY,
AND WORTH LAW GROUP, P.S., INC.**

Shauna Martin Ehlert, WSBA No. 21859
E-mail: sehlert@cozen.com
Charlotte A. Archer, WSBA No. 43062
E-mail: carcher@cozen.com

COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 5200
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.340.1000

Attorneys for Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
A. Appellants Did Not Trust Their Stepmother and Stepsister.	2
B. Shortly After His Death, Ms. Sholly Estimated the Value of Her Father’s Assets at \$1.48 Million.	4
C. Appellants Retain Worth Law Group.	5
D. Appellants File a Trust Accounting Action Against Their Stepmother and She Responds by Demanding Mediation Under TEDRA.	7
E. Appellants File Suit Against Worth Law Group.....	9
F. In Response to Worth Law Group’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Appellants Produced No Evidence of “Hidden Trust Assets.”	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Summary Judgment Standard.	13
B. Appellants Have No Proof That They Suffered Any Damages by Settling for \$1.32 Million in January 2010.	14
1. Appellants Offered No Evidence They Suffered a Loss... ..	15
2. Appellants Presented No Evidence as to Collectability....	20
C. Appellants Produced No Evidence of Causation.	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Boguch v. The Landover Corporation</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997).....	23
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985).....	14
<i>Geer v. Tonnon</i> , 137 Wn. App. 838, 155 P.3d 163 (2007).....	14
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	14
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 Wn. App. 757, 27 P.3d 246 (2001).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Jones v. State of Washington</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 825 (2010).....	16
<i>Lavigne v. Chase, Haskell</i> , 112 Wn. App. 677, 50 P.3d 306 (2002).....	20
<i>Martin v. Wash. Legal Servs.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 405, 717 P.2d 779 (1986).....	15
<i>Matson v. Weidenkopf</i> , 101 Wn. App. 472, 3 P.3d 805 (2000).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Nielson v. Eisenhower & Carlson</i> , 100 Wn. App. 584, 999 P.2d 42 (2000).....	21
<i>Pugel v. Monheimer</i> , 83 Wn. App. 688, 922 P.2d 1377 (1996).....	25
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	13, 14

<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 177 Wn. App. 602, 609-10, 287 P.3d 681 (2012).....	20
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis. LLP</i> , 135 Wn. App. 859, 147 P.3d 600 (2006).....	22
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Sunde</i> , 163 Wn. App. 473, 260 P.3d 915 (2011).....	14
RULES	
RAP 9.12.....	13
RAP 18.1 and 18.9.....	2, 4, 12
